
Public Safety and Protection 
Committee
Agenda

Date:      Tuesday, 15 May 2018
Time:      10.00 am
Venue:   City Hall

Distribution:
Councillors: Nicola Bowden-Jones, Chris Davies, Richard Eddy, Fi Hance, Carole Johnson, 
Mike Langley, Ruth Pickersgill, Lucy Whittle and Chris Windows

Copies to: Nick Carter, Ashley Clark, Lynne Harvey, Michael Bonnick, Emma Lake, Sarah Flower, 
Abigail Holman, Carl Knights, Wayne Jones, Andrew Lyle (Licensing Enforcement Officer) and Norman 
Cornthwaite

Issued by: Norman Cornthwaite, Democratic Services
City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR
Tel: 0117 9222390
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Monday, 7 May 2018

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Public Safety and Protection Committee – Agenda

Agenda Items Nos 6 to 8 are block booked for 10.00 am and Agenda Items Nos. 10 to 13 are block 
booked for 1.00 pm so they may not be considered in the order listed on the Agenda.

Agenda Item No. 8 will be considered in Open (non-exempt) Session.

Agenda
1. Apologies 

(Pages 5 - 6)

2. Declaration of Interest 

3. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Wednesday 9th May 2018.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Monday 
14th May 2018.

4. Suspension of Committee Procedure Rules CMR10 and CMR11 
Relating to the Moving of Motions and Rules of Debate 

Recommended – that having regard to the quasi-judicial nature of the business
on the Agenda, those Committee Procedure Rules relating to the moving of
motions and the rules of debate (CMR10 and 11) be suspended for the duration
of the meeting.

5. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Recommended – that under Section 11A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Public Safety and Protection Committee – Agenda

of business on the ground that involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended.

6. Complaint against the holder of a Private Hire Driver's Licence - 
HS 

To consider whether the driver is ‘fit and proper’ following on from an 
investigation by the Neighbourhood Enforcement Team, as a result of a 
complaint received from a member of the public.

(Pages 7 - 47)

7. Conduct of a Hackney Carriage Driver - ZS 
To consider whether or not a Hackney Carriage Driver is a fit and proper person 
to hold a licence.

(Pages 48 - 122)

8. Two Applications for the Grant of Street Trading Consent(s) at 
the paved area by the Fountains Outside City Hall 

To consider two application for Street Trading Consent(s) outside City Hall. (Pages 123 - 144)

9. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
Recommended – that under Section 11A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the ground that involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended.

10. Application for the Grant of a Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence 
- LKS 

To consider an application for the grant of a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence. (Pages 145 - 163)

11. Application for the Grant of a Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence 
- BB 

To consider an application for the grant of a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence. (Pages 164 - 196)

12. Application for the Grant of a Private Hire Licence seeking 



Public Safety and Protection Committee – Agenda

departure from BCC Policy and Exemption from the 
requirement to display vehicle licence plates - DD 

To consider an application for a Private Hire Licence and exemption from the 
requirement to display licence plates.

(Pages 197 - 205)

13. Application for the Grant of a Private Hire Driver's Licence - NS 
To consider an application for the grant of a Private Hire Driver’s Licence. (Pages 206 - 262)



www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.

You can also inspect papers at the City Hall Reception, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR. 

Other formats and languages and assistance
For those with hearing impairment

Other o check with and 
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting.

Committee rooms are fitted with induction loops to assist people with hearing impairment.  If you 
require any assistance with this please speak to the Democratic Services Officer.

Public Forum

Members of the public may make a written statement ask a question or present a petition to most 
meetings.  Your statement or question will be sent to the Committee and be available in the meeting 
room one hour before the meeting.  Please submit it to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk  or 
Democratic Services Section, City Hall, College Green, Bristol BS1 5UY.  The following requirements 
apply:

 The statement is received no later than 12.00 noon on the 
[...]
ment Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 118

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



 

1 

 
 
 

BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

27 March 2018 
 

 
 

Report to consider two applications for the Grant of Street 
Trading Consent(s) at Paved area by the Fountains outside City 
Hall, College Green Bristol 
 
Applicants:   
 Christina Sanjivi (Wok Boxstix Ltd) – Fresh Café 
 Honore Sanjivi – Wok Boxtix  
     
 
Report of the Director of Communities 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. To determine two applications for the grant of a Street Trading 
Consent at the following location: Paved area by the Fountains 
outside City Hall, College Green Bristol 
 

Background 
 
 

2. With effect from 1 May 2009 the above location is designated as 
a consent street for the purpose of street trading legislation.  Any 
street trading at that location other than under a street trading 
consent issued by the Council would constitute a criminal 
offence. 
 

3. General conditions which would be attached to a licence/consent 
if granted are at Appendix A 

 
4. A number of applications for street trading consents have been 

received for the same location details of which are provided 
below. If granted the consents would enable the applicants to 
trade lawfully at the above location. 
 

5. Photographs of the proposed trading site are attached at 
Appendix B and a site location plan at Appendix C. 

 
6. On 8 September 2017 Christina Sanjivi of Wok Boxstix Limited 

applied to sell the following goods: 
Page 123

Agenda Item 8



 

2 

Hot drinks, Coffee, Tea, Cold fizzy drinks, Biscuits, Crisp, 
Sandwiches, Jacket Potatoes, Bottled Water, Bottled fruit 
juices, Chocolates  
During the hours of  0900 and 1730 Monday to Saturday 
Photographs of the trading unit are attached at Appendix D 
 

7. On 7 September 2017 Honore Sanjivi applied to sell the 
following goods: 

Hot Drinks, Tea, Coffee, Col
[...]
or this location. 

 
14. Schedule 4 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982 deals with street trading consents. Subject 
to certain exemptions that do not apply to this application, 
Paragraph 7 enables the council to grant a licence if they think 
fit.  The council may attach such conditions as they consider 
necessary, which may include among other things conditions to 
prevent obstruction of the street or danger to persons using it, 
nuisance or annoyance etc. Consent may include permission for 
its holder to trade in a consent street from to trade from a 
stationery van, car, barrow or other vehicle, or from a portable 
stall.  Unless such permission is included the act prohibits a 
consent holder trading from a van or other vehicle or from a stall, 
barrow or cart. 

a. If such a permission is included then the council may 
include conditions  

(a) as to where the holder of the street trading 
consent may trade by virtue of the permission; 
and 

(b) as to the times between which or periods for 
which he may so trade. 

b. A street trading consent may be granted for any period 
not exceeding 12 months but may be revoked at any 
time.  The holder of a street trading consent may at any 
time surrender his consent to the council and it shall 
then cease to be valid. 

 
15. The applicants have been provided with a copy of the 

report and have been invited to the meeting.  
 

16. If members were minded to grant any of the applications 
the issue of consents would still be subject to any remaining 
documents that have not yet been provided, such as basic 
disclosures, or valid public liability insurance. 

 
RECOMMENDED: The committee is asked to refuse the 

applications. 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
Background papers 
 

Page 126



 

5 

Contact Officer: Ms A Holman, Senior Licensing Officer 
 
Ext: Telephone 01173 574 900 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A  General Conditions attached to a street trading 

consent 
App
[...]
 

10. The consent holder shall not permit any person to assist 
him/her in his/her trading unless the details of that person have 
been supplied to the Licensing Authority. Any such person shall be 
issued with an identification badge by the Licensing Authority. 

 

11. If, during the currency of any consent any material change 
occurs in the facts of which particulars and information were 
contained in, or given along with, the application for the consent, 
the holder of the consent shall report such changes to the 
Licensing Authority within 72 hours of that change. 

 

12. Any motor vehicle used for the purpose of street trading shall 
at all times be in a roadworthy condition and have the relevant 
documents i.e. insurance, tax and MOT to make the use of that 
vehicle on a road legal. These documents will be produced by the 
consent holder to any police officer or authorised officer of the 
Council. 

 

13. Neither the consent holder nor any assistant shall display 
merchandise which is likely to cause offence or distress to any 
other person or which would be deemed an offence under any 
other legislation. 

 

14. A consent holder selling food shall at all times comply with 
any food hygiene regulations in force at that time, and when 
required by the Licensing Authority, shall produce appropriate food 
handling certificates. 

 

15. The city council reserves the right to alter or amend these 
conditions at any time. 

 

16. The subletting of any consent is prohibited. 
 

17. The consent holder shall be responsible for the temporary 

Page 129



storage of refuse, liquid and other material accumulated or created 
whilst trading and its subsequent removal from the site. The 
removal and disposal must be to the satisfaction of the council. 

 

18. The consent holder shall not cause any nuisance or 
annoyance to persons using the street. 

 

19. The consent holder if intending to sell food from a stationery 
vehicle/stall shall operate from a purpose ma
[...]
 . Any 

catering opportunities on College Green will be let as concession 

through an open tendering process. 

 

  

Page 141



APPENDIX H 

 

  

Page 142



 

  

Page 143



 

 

Page 144



Document is Restricted

Page 145

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 164

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 170

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 175

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 178

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 182

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 184

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 187

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 193

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 197

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 206

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 209

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 260

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 Apologies
	6 Complaint against the holder of a Private Hire Driver's Licence - HS
	7 Conduct of a Hackney Carriage Driver - ZS
	07.1 Appendix A1
	07.2 Appendix A2
	07.3 Appendix B

	8 Two Applications for the Grant of Street Trading Consent(s) at the paved area by the Fountains Outside City Hall
	08.1 Appendices Street Trading PSP Report 15-05-2018

	10 Application for the Grant of a Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence - LKS
	11 Application for the Grant of a Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence - BB
	11.1 Appendix Ai
	11.2 Appendix Aii.docx
	11.3 Appendix Bi
	11.4 Appendix Bii
	11.5 Appendix C
	11.6 Appendix D
	11.7 Appendix E

	12 Application for the Grant of a Private Hire Licence seeking departure from BCC Policy and Exemption from the requirement to display vehicle licence plates - DD
	13 Application for the Grant of a Private Hire Driver's Licence - NS
	13.1 Appendix A
	13.2 Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Public Safety and Protection Sub 

Committee A

15 May 2018 at 10.00 am

Members Present:-
Councillors: Nicola Bowden-Jones, Chris Davies, Richard Eddy, Fi Hance, Carole Johnson and 
Chris Windows

Officers in Attendance:-
Ashley Clark (Legal Advisor), Carl Knights (Licensing Policy Advisor) and Norman Cornthwaite – 
Democratic Services, Alison Wright – Neighbourhood Enforcement Team, P C 4645 Patrick Quinton - Taxi 
Compliance Officer.

1. Apologies

None received.

2. Declaration of Interest

None received.

3. Public Forum

None received.

4. Suspension of Committee Procedure Rules CMR10 and CMR11 Relating to the Moving of 
Motions and Rules of Debate

Resolved – that having regard to the quasi-judicial nature of the business on the Agenda, those 
Committee Procedure Rules relating to the moving of motions and the rules of debate (CMR10 and 11) 
be suspended for the duration of the meeting).

5. Exclusion of the Press and Public



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Resolved – that under Section 11A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded for the following item of business on the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, as amended.

6. Complaint against the holder of a Private Hire Driver's Licence - HS

HS was in attendance, accompanied by an Interpreter. The Complainant and her husband were also in 
attendance

The Chair explained the procedure that would be followed and everyone introduced themselves.

The Neighbourhood Enforcement Officer introduced the report and summarised it for everyone. She also 
drew attention to the statements from the Complainant, her husband and HS.

The Complainant confirmed what was in her statement. She had left Henbury Leisure Centre and was on 
her way to ASDA. As a new driver who only passed her test in September 2017, she is still cautious. All the 
words that she quoted in her statement are correct and were used. She had not slept well the previous 
night as she had been revisiting the incident.

Her husband confirmed that she had been anxious.

HS put the case and answered questions highlighting the following:

 He stood by everything in his statement
 He was in the Bus Lane when he had to brake hard to avoid a collision
 He denied using any foul language
 The Complainant was in the wrong lane
 He has worked as a taxi driver for 5 to 6 years; he was previously a delivery driver
 He has never got out of his car before and it was a mistake to do so on this occasion
 He did not use any the language that the Complainant has quoted; he only asked her why she had 

blown her horn and why she was recording on her ‘phone (It was established that the 
Complainant was not recording only taking photos.)

 He had removed the taxi plates from his car as he was angry the Complainant was taking photos
 He did not consider the fact that the Complainant was a woman made any difference to his 

actions
 He summed up his case and apologised for getting out of his car

The Neighbourhood Enforcement Officer, HS, the Interpreter, the Complainant and her husband left the 
room whilst the Committee made its decision.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Decision

The Members considered very carefully all of the written and verbal evidence presented to them.
The Members had 2 versions of events to consider and found the Complainant to be more credible as she 
had nothing to gain by lying.
The Members felt that a taxi driver should have a higher level of self-control than other drivers and would 
not expect a taxi driver to behave in this way.
From what the Complainant had described, this was a common assault or section 4 Public Order Act 
offence.
The Members noted that their Policy on criminal offending stated that a licence would not normally be 
granted within 5 years of conviction for either offence.
HS was not able to convince the members that he was a fit and proper person to hold a Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence. He was invited to seek assistance with his anger management issues.
Members agreed to suspend the Licence held by HS for a period 4 months.
Everyone returned to the room to hear the decision announced.

Resolved – that the Private Hire Driver’s Licences held by HS be suspended for a period of 4 months.

7. Conduct of a Hackney Carriage Driver - ZS

ZS was in attendance, accompanied by an Interpreter.

The Chair explained the procedure that would be followed and everyone introduced themselves.

The Licensing Officer introduced the report and summarised it for everyone. 

The Taxi Compliance Officer confirmed the details of the incident as stated in the report.

ZS put his case and answered questions highlighting the following:

 He apologised for the incident relating to the suspension
 The passenger had asked the cost of the journey, left and then returned, and asked to be taken
 He advised the passenger that he would be charged on the meter
 He did not want to refuse to take him in case he lodged a complaint
 He did not charge the passenger anything and was stopped by the Police at the start of the journey; 

he had not put the meter on as he had only just made the agreement with the passenger; he was 
not trying to overcharge him

 He had his badge with him but he was not wearing it
 He normally checks his vehicle every day, but not on that particular day



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 This was the first time he had not used the meter; he confirmed that he knew he should have had 
the meter on

 He summed up his case

The Licensing Officer, ZS and the Interpreter left the room whilst the Committee made its decision.

Decision

The Members considered very carefully all of the written and verbal evidence presented to them.

They noted their Policy.

They also noted the following:
 
 ZS is currently suspended for refusing to take a wheelchair passenger and this incident occurred 

during the appeal period
 He was not wearing his badge as required by his licence conditions
 He was not using his meter as required by byelaws made under the 1847 Act
 He had agreed a fare greater than the fare would have been if he had he used the meter which was an 

offence under the 1847 Act
 He was driving with light not working which was a matter of public safety

The options open to them were take no action, or suspend his licence for a further period, or revoke his 
licence.

Members were not convinced by any of the explanations put forward by ZS.

Noting that his licence was already suspended and the latest offences they decided that he was no longer 
a fit and proper person to hold such a licence and therefore revoked it.

Everyone returned to the room to hear the announcement of the decision.

Resolved – that the Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence held by ZS be revoked as he is no longer a fit and 
proper person to hold such a licence.

8. Two Applications for the Grant of Street Trading Consent(s) at the paved area by the 
Fountains Outside City Hall

Neither of the applicants were in attendance so the applications were considered in their absence.
The Licensing Officer introduced the report and summarised it for everyone. He advised that the Markets 
Team had requested the applications be refused as they were considering concessions for College Green. 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

There will be a tendering process for the concessions and these applicants may apply at the time. The 
Licensing Section also requested that the applications be refused.

Decision

The Members considered very carefully all of the written evidence presented to them.

The Members noted their Policy which permits them to consider the need for such a facility. They also 
noted that there are safety issues concerning the access to the site.

They therefore agreed to refuse the applications. 

Resolved – that the applications for the two Street Trading Consents be refused.

9. Application for the Grant of a Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence - LKS

LKS was not in attendance. The application was therefore considered in his absence.

The Licensing Officer introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.

Decision

The Members considered very carefully all of the written evidence presented to them.

The Members noted their Policy.

They had not been presented with enough evidence to convince them to set aside their Policy so they 
decided to refuse the application.

Resolved - that the application for Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence made by LKS be refused.

10.Application for the Grant of a Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence - BB

BB was in attendance, accompanied by his wife.

The Chair explained the procedure that would be followed and everyone introduced themselves.

The Licensing Officer introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.

BB put his case and answered questions highlighting the following:



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 Common Assault Case in 2014 – He was interviewed and accepted the Caution
 As a result of his Appeal in February he was required to pay the costs weekly but had to contact 

BCC in March to arrange for the payments to be made
 He felt that the interview was used against him as a false accusation was made against him 
 He lost his licence because he did not stop the passengers, but this was because he was concerned 

about being beaten up by them
 He has no traffic convictions
 He considered that he had proved that something BCC stated in court was not true
 He has been 6 months free from conviction
 He did not stop the car as it was late at night, nobody was around, the passengers were drunk and 

he was concerned for his safety; he asked the passengers to sit down a number of times
 He considers that the report is not entirely factual
 He summed up his case 

His wife explained the circumstances of the Common Assault Case – they had an argument, she threw a 
shoe at him and he left the house. She subsequently went to the Police.

The Licensing Officer, BB and his wife left the room whilst the Committee made its decision.

Decision

The Members considered very carefully all of the written and verbal evidence presented to them.

The Members noted their Policy.

The Sub Committee considered the case at length. 

The Members noted that BB has a Caution for Assault, had been filmed allowing passengers on the roof of 
his vehicle, taken money up front from passengers and not operated the meter, and misled the Court 
over when he was and was not working as a taxi driver.

Members noted that BB had no contrition about his errors and whilst the caution for common assault was 
being challenged it stood at that time and therefore had to be considered. There was evidence of 
dishonesty and dangerous driving and BB also admitted to failing to use his taximeter.  

Members noted their policy on the relevance of criminal behaviour and considered there were 
insufficient grounds to depart from the policy.

Members therefore refused the application for a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence as they did not 
consider BB to be a fit and proper person to hold such a licence.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Everyone returned to the room to hear the decision announced.

Resolved – that the application for a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence made by BB be refused as he has 
not convinced the Council that he is a fit and proper person to hold such a licence.

11.Application for the Grant of a Private Hire Licence seeking departure from BCC Policy and 
Exemption from the requirement to display vehicle licence plates - DD

Members inspected the vehicle prior to considering the application.

DD was in attendance.

The Chair explained the procedure that would be followed and everyone introduced themselves.

The Licensing Officer introduced the report and summarised it for everyone. The vehicle has a diesel 
engine but all ne Private Hire vehicles must ULEV vehicles.

BB put his case and answered questions highlighting the following:

 Before he bought the car he had ‘phoned the BCC MOT Centre at Sandy Park and had been told it 
would be a suitable vehicle

 It is a Euro 6 vehicle with low emissions
 He has another plated car and he intends to change the plates to this car
 He only intends to use this car for 2 to 3 years
 He works for Arrow Cars
 He summed up his case

The Licensing Officer advised that Arrow Cars have a base in Bristol. He also stated that the BCC MOT 
Centre at Sandy Park should not have given advice on Licensing Policy.

The Licensing Officer and DD left the room whilst the Committee made its decision.

Decision

The Members considered very carefully all of the written and verbal evidence presented to them.

The Members noted their Policy. They noted that diesel vehicles are banned, but that that there is 
discretion to licence diesel vehicles should there be no petrol alternative. However in this case there is a 
petrol alternative available. 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Members noted that most other drivers had followed the Policy. They did not consider that they had 
heard enough evidence to persuade them to set aside the Policy in this case. They therefore agreed to 
refuse the application. (It was noted that by refusing the application for the licence for the vehicle, 
Members did not need to consider the application for an exemption from displaying the licence plates on 
the vehicle.)

Everyone returned to the room to hear the decision announced.

Resolved – that the application for Private Hire Licence applied for by DD be refused.

12.Application for the Grant of a Private Hire Driver's Licence - NS

NS was not in attendance. The application was therefore considered in his absence.

The Licensing Officer introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.

Decision

The Members considered very carefully all of the written evidence presented to them.

The Members noted their Policy.

The Members did not consider that they had heard enough evidence to persuade them to set aside the 
Policy in this case. They therefore decided to refuse the application.

Resolved – that the application for a Private Hire Driver’s Licence made by NS be refused.

Meeting ended at 2.20 pm

CHAIR  __________________


